RFC 9799
Automated Certificate Management Environment
(ACME) Extensions for ".onion" Special-Use Domain
Names
Abstract
This document defines extensions to the Automated Certificate Management Environment
(ACME) to allow for the automatic issuance of certificates to Tor Hidden Services (".onion"
Special-Use Domain Names).

, March 2019, .
, , and ,
, ,
, November 2019, .
,
, ,
, February 2020,
.
, , , ,
, November 2003,
.
8.9.3. Separate ACME Account Keys
If a Hidden Service operator does not want their different Hidden Services to be correlated by a
CA, they  use separate ACME account keys for each Hidden Service.MUST
Bradner, S. "Key words for use in RFCs to Indicate Requirement Levels" BCP 14
RFC 2119 DOI 10.17487/RFC2119 <https://www.rfc-editor.org/info/
rfc2119>
Nystrom, M. B. Kaliski "PKCS #10: Certification Request Syntax
Specification Version 1.7" RFC 2986 DOI 10.17487/RFC2986
<https://www.rfc-editor.org/info/rfc2986>
Josefsson, S. "The Base16, Base32, and Base64 Data Encodings" RFC 4648 DOI
10.17487/RFC4648 <https://www.rfc-editor.org/info/rfc4648>
Appelbaum, J. A. Muffett "The ".onion" Special-Use Domain Name" RFC
7686 DOI 10.17487/RFC7686 <https://www.rfc-editor.org/info/
rfc7686>
Liusvaara, I. "CFRG Elliptic Curve Diffie-Hellman (ECDH) and Signatures in
JSON Object Signing and Encryption (JOSE)" RFC 8037 DOI 10.17487/RFC8037
<https://www.rfc-editor.org/info/rfc8037>
Leiba, B. "Ambiguity of Uppercase vs Lowercase in RFC 2119 Key Words" BCP
14 RFC 8174 DOI 10.17487/RFC8174 <https://www.rfc-editor.org/info/
rfc8174>
Barnes, R. Hoffman-Andrews, J. McCarney, D. J. Kasten "Automatic
Certificate Management Environment (ACME)" RFC 8555 DOI 10.17487/
RFC8555 <https://www.rfc-editor.org/info/rfc8555>

CA/Browser Forum "Baseline Requirements for the Issuance and Management
of Publicly-Trusted TLS Server Certificates" Version 2.0.6
<https://cabforum.org/working-groups/server/baseline-requirements/
documents/CA-Browser-Forum-TLS-BR-2.0.6.pdf>
The Tor Project "Set Up Your Onion Service" <https://
community.torproject.org/onion-services/setup/>
Winter, P. Köwer, R. Mulazzani, M. Huber, M. Schrittwieser, S. Lindskog, S.
E. Weippl "Spoiled Onions: Exposing Malicious Tor Exit Relays" Privacy
Enhancing Technologies (PETS 2014), Lecture Notes in Computer Science, vol.
8555, pp. 304-331 DOI 10.1007/978-3-319-08506-7_16 <https://doi.org/
10.1007/978-3-319-08506-7_16>
Rescorla, E. Oku, K. Sullivan, N. C. A. Wood "TLS Encrypted Client Hello"
Work in Progress Internet-Draft, draft-ietf-tls-esni-25 <https://
datatracker.ietf.org/doc/html/draft-ietf-tls-esni-25>
Laurie, B. Messeri, E. R. Stradling "Certificate Transparency Version 2.0"
RFC 9162 DOI 10.17487/RFC9162 <https://www.rfc-editor.org/
info/rfc9162>
Appendix A. Discussion on the Use of the "dns" Identifier Type
The reasons for utilizing the "dns" identifier type in ACME and not defining a new identifier type
for ".onion" may not seem obvious at first glance. After all, ".onion" Special-Use Domain Names